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feet six inches between it and the center line of any railroad track. 
The same clearance shall be maintained between such track and 
any material used in and about the construction of any such 
building or loading platform. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 533, A.] 	 [Published July 2, 1931. 

CHAPTER 411. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (la) of section 29.18 of the statutes, 
relating to open season for deer. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (la) of section 29.18 of the statutes 
is amended to read: (29.18) (la) For deer there shall be no open 
season in The counties of Adams, Brown, Buffalo, Calumet, 
* * * Columbia, Crawford, Dane, Dodge, Door, Dunn, Eau 
Claire, Fond du Lac, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Jackson, 
Jefferson, Juneau, Kenosha, Kewaunee, La Crosse, La Fayette, 
Manitowoc, * * * Marquette, Milwaukee, Monroe, Outaga-
mie, Ozaukee, Pepin, Pierce, Portage, Racine, Richland, Rock, 
St. Croix, Sank, Shawano, Sheboygan, * * * Trempealeau, 
Vernon, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha, Watipaca, Waushara; 
Winnebago and Wood. In other counties there shall be -an open 
season for ten days commencing the * * * twenty-first day 
of November in even-numbered years for one buck deer not less 
than one year old. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 29, 1931. 

No. 713, A.] 	 [Published July 2, 1931. 

CHAPTER 412. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to Marshall P. Shaw 
and to Lulu Shaw to compensate them for the loss of their On 
while on duty in the national guard. 



688 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 413. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin,, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund two 
thousand five hundred dollars to Marshall P. Shaw and to Lulu 
P. Shaw, his wife, of Portage, Wisconsin, to compensate them for 
the death of their son, Francis Shaw, who died August 12, 1930, 
at the age of nineteen of acute appendicitis contracted while on 
duty at Camp Williams with company F, 128 Infantry, Wisconsin 
National Guard. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate 
as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on the 
part of said Marshall P. Shaw on account of such death. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 29, 1931. 

No. 303, A.] 	 [Published July 2, 1931. 

CHAPTER 413. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 102.17 of the stat-
utes, relating to administration of the workmen's compensa-
tion act. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 102.17 of the statutes 
is amended to read : (102.17) (1) (a) Upon the filing with the 
commission by any party in interest of any application in writing 
stating the general nature of any claim as to which any dispute 
or controversy may have arisen, it shall mail a copy of such ap-
plication to all other parties in interest and the insurance carrier 
shall be deemed a party in interest. The commission may bring in 
additional parties by service of a copy of the application. The 
commission shall fix a time for the hearing on such application 
which shall not he more than forty days after the filing of such 
application. The commission shall cause notice of such bearing, 
to be given to each party interested, by service of such notice on him 
personally or by mailing a copy thereof to him at his last known 
post-office address at least ten days before such hearing. In case 
a party in interest is located without the state, and has no post-
office address within this state, the copy of the application and 


